the grant date and  any fraction in computation of the percentage arising from  hereinabove, will 
be rounded to the nearest integer such that the total number of options granted to Mr. Negi 
remains same after such round-off; and   

b) Long Term Cash Incentive: Long Term Cash Incentive of ₹ 4,70,40,000/- (Rupees Four Crore, 
Seventy Lakh and Forty Thousand only) effective from April 01, 2025, (replacing the unvested 
cash incentive granted on August 01, 2024) to be considered for payment in cash, as per graded 
vesting, 30% of the award amount at the end FY 2025-26, 30% of the award amount at the end

[...]

Remuneration Policy of the Company and pursuant to the recommendation of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and Board of Directors, consent of the shareholders of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded for grant of Long Term Cash Incentive of ₹ 3,83,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crore Eighty Three Lakhs only) under the Long Term Cash Incentive Plan-2025 of the 
Company, effective from April 01, 2025, to Ms. Avani Birla, President - Strategy, to be considered for 
payment in cash, as per graded vesting, of 30% of the award amount at the end FY 2025-26, 30% of

[...]

Scheme 2019”), in line with the Company’s Long-Term Incentive structure in terms of, inter alia, 
Nomination and Remuneration Policy of the Company as  aligned with shareholder value creation. 

Pursuant to said approval Mr. Negi was granted Long Term Cash Incentive of ₹2,62,50,000 (Rupees 
Two Crores Sixty Two Lacs Fifty Thousand only), payable in three equal annual tranches – 33.33% 
after the close of March 31, 2025, 33.33% after the close of March 31, 2026, and 33.34% after the 
close of March 31, 2027 on meeting the incremental value targets / financial parameters as and when

[...]

60% of the Stock Options to vest on second anniversary of the grant date. Any fraction in 
computation of the percentage, as above, will be rounded to the nearest integer such that the 
total number of options granted to Mr. Negi remains same after such round-off; and   

b) Long Term Cash Incentive of ₹ 4,70,40,000/-, (Rupees Four Crore Seventy  Lakh Forty Thousand 
only) effective from April 01, 2025, (replacing the unvested cash incentive ₹1,75,00,875 granted 
on August 01, 2024) to be considered for payment in cash, as per graded vesting, of  30% of the 
award amount  at the end FY 2025-26, 30% of the award amount at the end of FY 2026-27 and

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 04, 2025, on the recommendation of the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee & Audit Committee and subject to the approval of the 
shareholders of the Company, granted Long Term Cash Incentive of ₹ 3,83,00,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crore Eighty Three Lakh only) to Ms. Avani Birla, President - Strategy, effective from April 01, 2025, 
to be considered for payment in cash, as per graded vesting, of 30% of the award amount at the end 
FY 2025-26, 30% of the award amount at the end of FY 2026-27, and 40% of the award amount at